
Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

1

1

0

0

1

1

1

1

0

1

BALDWIN 43-3-010

TOTAL SCORE 7

$14,561,565.66

$295,193.00
$382,958.00

$662,284.00

($51,612.00)

($51,612.00)

$15,569,226.00

$15,603,051.00

$14,561,565.66
$15,569,226.00

$15,603,051.00

2009

2007
2009

2007

2009
2000

2009

2009

2007

2008
$319,202.00

$300,284.00
$395,672.00

$394,409.00

1188
1107

$382,958.00
$15,569,226.00

2009 $295,193.00

2009
2008 $0.00

2009
$15,569,226.00

Fiscal Score Year:Village 2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

SAUBLE 43-1-120

TOTAL SCORE 2

$24,808,485.78

$100,839.00
$86,030.00

$62,846.00

$0.00

$108,844.00

$26,525,233.00

$23,616,413.00

$24,808,485.78
$26,525,233.00

$23,616,413.00

2009

2009

2009
2000

2009

2009

$80,023.00

$50,938.00
$58,467.00

$66,737.00

319
323

$86,030.00
$26,525,233.00

2009 $100,839.00

2009
2007 $0.00

2009
$26,525,233.00

Fiscal Score Year:Township

2007

2005

2007

2007

2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

NEWKIRK 43-1-080

TOTAL SCORE 0

$22,415,668.72

$172,430.00
$158,898.00

$0.00

$0.00

$179,385.00

$23,966,833.00

$21,154,682.00

$22,415,668.72
$23,966,833.00

$21,154,682.00

2009

2009

2009
2000

2009

2009

$101,070.00

$88,380.31
$53,840.80

$83,784.00

721
719

$158,898.00
$23,966,833.00

2009 $172,430.00

2009
2007 $0.00

2009
$23,966,833.00

Fiscal Score Year:Township

2007

2005

2007

2007

2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

0

0

1

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

LUTHER 43-3-020

TOTAL SCORE 2

$3,936,271.04

$109,032.19
$140,614.79

$0.00

$0.00

$138,845.77

$4,208,661.00

$3,799,929.00

$3,936,271.04
$4,208,661.00

$3,799,929.00

2009

2009

2009
2000

2009

2009

$110,372.00

$132,381.90
$89,548.54

$88,661.00

318
339

$140,614.79
$4,208,661.00

2009 $109,032.19

2009
2007 $0.00

2009
$4,208,661.00

Fiscal Score Year:Village

2007

2005

2007

2007

2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CHERRY VALLEY 43-1-020

TOTAL SCORE 0

$12,352,839.51

$63,763.00
$50,625.00

$0.00

$0.00

$168,219.00

$13,207,656.00

$11,966,756.00

$12,352,839.51
$13,207,656.00

$11,966,756.00

2009

2009

2009
2000

2009

2009

$60,072.00

$57,290.00
$48,567.00

$47,453.00

372
368

$50,625.00
$13,207,656.00

2009 $63,763.00

2009
2007 $0.00

2009
$13,207,656.00

Fiscal Score Year:Township

2007

2005

2007

2007

2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

0

0

1

0

1

1

0

1

0

1

LAKE 43-0-000

TOTAL SCORE 5

$480,070,838.95

$4,531,598.00
$4,599,764.00

$10,457,690.00

$0.00

$660,541.00

$513,291,741.00

$474,124,481.00

$480,070,838.95
$513,291,741.00

$474,124,481.00

2009

2007
2009

2007

2009
2000

2009

2009

2007

2008
$4,460,966.00

$4,241,520.00
$4,400,444.00

$4,615,364.00

10926
11333

$4,599,764.00
$513,291,741.00

2009 $4,531,598.00

2009
2008 $124,965.00

2009
$513,291,741.00

Fiscal Score Year:County 2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

1

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

PLEASANT PLAINS 43-1-110

TOTAL SCORE 2

$55,543,552.19

$190,429.00
$160,011.00

$0.00

$0.00

$516,219.00

$59,387,166.00

$56,153,827.00

$55,543,552.19
$59,387,166.00

$56,153,827.00

2009

2007
2009

2007

2009
2000

2009

2009

2007

2008
$197,434.00

$196,200.00
$152,858.00

$161,431.00

1470
1535

$160,011.00
$59,387,166.00

2009 $190,429.00

2009
2008 $0.00

2009
$59,387,166.00

Fiscal Score Year:Township 2009



Michigan Department of Treasury 
 
Local Unit:           Municode:  
 

Indicator Description Year Data Points 
#1 

Population Growth 
A Decrease in Population=1 

Growth or No Change=0 
 Population: 

Population: 
 

#2 
Real Taxable  
Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#3 
Large Real 

 Taxable Value Decline 

Current Taxable Value Deflated to Real Dollars 
Decline in Real Taxable Value >4%=1 

Real Growth or No Change=0 

 Taxable Value: 
Real Taxable Value: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#4  
General Fund 

Expenditures as a %  
of Taxable Value 

Cities & Villages >5%=1 
Townships & Counties >1%=1 

Below the Respective Standards=0 

 General Fund Expenditures: 
Taxable Value: 

 

#5 
General Fund Operating 

Deficit 
 For Current Year 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1 

General Fund Expenditures <1% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#6 
Prior Year General Fund 

Operating Deficit 

General Fund Expenditures >1% of General 
Fund Revenues=1(for each year applicable) 
General Fund Expenditures <1% of General 
Fund Revenues=0 (for each year applicable) 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 
General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Expenditures: 

 

#7 
Size of General Fund 

Balance 

General Fund Balance <13% of General Fund 
Revenues=1 

General Fund Balance>13% of General Fund 
Revenues=0 

 General Fund Revenues: 
General Fund Balance: 

 

#8 
Major Fund Deficits in 
Current or Prior Year 

A Deficit in One or More Major Fund in One or 
Both Years=1 

No Major Fund Deficits=0 

 Major Fund Deficit(s): 
Major Fund Deficit(s): 

 

#9 
General Long-Term Debt 
as a % of Taxable Value 

General Long-Term Debt > 6% of Taxable Value=1 
General Long-Term Debt < 6% of Taxable Value=0 

 General Long-Term Debt: 
Taxable Value: 

 

1

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

YATES 43-1-150

TOTAL SCORE 3

$27,931,229.89

$565,941.00
$490,428.00

$0.00

$0.00

$923,868.00

$29,864,071.00

$28,076,819.00

$27,931,229.89
$29,864,071.00

$28,076,819.00

2009

2007
2009

2007

2009
2000

2009

2009

2007

2008
$529,018.00

$523,565.00
$425,053.00

$403,981.00

690
714

$490,428.00
$29,864,071.00

2009 $565,941.00

2009
2008 $0.00

2009
$29,864,071.00

Fiscal Score Year:Township 2009
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